

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS JOE MILLER-EL,

Petitioner,

v.

DOUG DRETKE, Director,
Texas Department of Criminal Justice,
Correctional Institutions Division,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General of Texas

BARRY R. MCBEE
First Assistant
Attorney General

DON CLEMMER
Deputy Attorney General
For Criminal Justice

*GENA BUNN
Chief, Postconviction
Litigation Division

P. O. Box 12548,
Capitol Station
Austin, Texas 78711
(512) 936-1600

Attorneys for Respondent

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. Miller-El Has Failed to Show That the State Courts' Rejection of his <i>Batson</i> Claim Is Unreasonable, Nor Has He Rebutted, by Clear and Convincing Evidence, the State Courts' Finding of No Purposeful Discrimination	7
A. Prosecutors struck prospective jurors based on their views, not on race.....	7
Carrol Boggess.....	7
Wayman Kennedy.....	9
Roderick Bozeman.....	10
Billie Jean Fields.....	11
Edwin Rand	14
Joe Warren.....	15
B. Miller-El has failed to identify any white jurors accepted by the State who were similarly situated to the African-American jurors struck by the State	18
C. Prosecutors did not engage in disparate questioning based on race	27
1. Graphic Script.....	27
2. Minimum Punishment	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. The State’s use of jury shuffles offers little to rebut the state court finding of no discriminatory motive	36
E. The historical “pattern and practice” evidence offers little to rebut the state court finding of no discriminatory motive	40
II. Alleged Shortcomings in the State Court’s Written Findings and Fact-Finding Process Do Not Lessen the Deference Owed to the State Court Adjudication under 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2) & (e)(1) and Do Not Undermine the Reasonableness of That Adjudication.....	43
III. Miller-El Is Not Entitled to Habeas Corpus Relief	48
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chambers v. State</i> , 784 S.W.2d 29 (Tex. Crim. App. 1989).....	41, 43, 47
<i>Early v. Packer</i> , 537 U.S. 3 (2002)	45, 49
<i>Ex parte Haliburton</i> , 755 S.W.2d 131 (Tex. Crim. App. 1988).....	42
<i>Huffman v. State</i> , 450 S.W.2d 858 (Tex. Crim. App. 1970).....	33
<i>Ladd v. State</i> , 3 S.W.2d 547 (Tex. Crim. App. 1999).....	36
<i>Latham v. State</i> , 656 S.W.2d 478 (Tex. Crim. App. 1983).....	38
<i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i> , 538 U.S. 63 (2003)	48
<i>Miller-El (Dorothy) v. State</i> , 790 S.W.2d 351 (Tex.App. – Dallas 1990)	42, 43
<i>Miller-El v. Texas</i> , 510 U.S. 831 (1993).....	4
<i>Purkett v. Elem</i> , 514 U.S. 765 (1995).....	48
<i>Stark v. State</i> , 657 S.W.2d 115 (Tex. Crim. App. 1983).....	38
<i>State v. Antwine</i> , 743 S.W.2d 51 (Mo. 1987).....	46
<i>Swain v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 202 (1965).....	2, 3, 44, 46
<i>Texas Dept. of Community Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981)	48
<i>Wainwright v. Witt</i> , 469 U.S. 412 (1985)	17
<i>Woodford v. Visciotti</i> , 537 U.S. 19 (2002)	48
<i>Yarborough v. Alvarado</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2140 (2004).....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2254*passim*

MISCELLANEOUS

Anti-Terrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of
1996 (“the AEDPA”)..... 44
